

13.03.2026

Present:- Ms. Madhuri, Ld. counsel for the petitioner with petitioner.
Sh. S.A. Khan, Ld. counsel for respondents no.1.
Sh. Mohd. Rafi, Ld. counsel for respondent no.2 /insurance co.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for respondent no.2/Reliance Insurance co. that the offending vehicle was insured with Reliance Insurance Co. for own damage and the third party insurance is done by Bajaj Alianj Co. vide policy dated 27.07.2024.

Respondents no.1&2 are directed to file the policy issued by Bajaj Alianj.

In view of submissions, Reliance Insurance Co. is deleted and instead Bajaj Alianj is impleaded as respondent.

Petitioner to file the amended memo of parties on the NDOH.

Issue notice of the claim petition to the newly impleaded respondent i.e. Bajaj Alianj on filing of PF through all permissible modes.

An application has been moved on behalf of petitioner seeking directions for assessment of permanent disability.

Heard. Considering the facts and circumstances, the **application is allowed**. Accordingly, Medical Superintendent, GTB Hospital, Delhi, is requested to constitute a medical board

for evaluation of nature and extent of disability of the petitioner namely, Ashraf S/o Islam and submit report in this court on or before next date of hearing. Separate order in specified format (Form J) be sent to the Medical Superintendent, GTB Hospital, Delhi, to do the needful in time bound manner. The petitioner is directed to approach MS of the hospital within 10 days for assessment.

Copy of this order be sent to MS of the hospital for compliance. Copy of this order be given to petitioner free of cost.

Put up for further proceedings on **22.04.2026**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
13.03.2026